
 
 

 
 
To: 

 
 
Members of the  
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, Eric Bosshard, Katy Boughey, 
Lydia Buttinger, Nicky Dykes, Simon Fawthrop, Peter Fookes, John Ince, 
Russell Jackson, Mrs Anne Manning, Russell Mellor, Tom Papworth, 
Richard Scoates and Harry Stranger 

 
 A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on THURSDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2012 AT 6.30 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 
2012 (Pages 1-10) 
 
 
 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 13 November 2012 

Public speaking on planning application reports is a feature at meetings of the 
Development Control Committee and Plans Sub-Committees. It is also possible for the 
public to speak on Contravention Reports and Tree Preservation Orders at Plans Sub-
Committees. Members of the public wishing to speak will need to have already written to 
the Council expressing their view on the particular matter and have indicated their wish to 
do so to Democratic Services by no later than 10.00 a.m. on the working day before the 
date of the meeting. 
 
The inclusion of public contributions, and their conduct, will be at the discretion of the 
Chairman. Such contributions will normally be limited to two speakers per proposal, one 
for and one against, each with three minutes to put their point across. 
 
For further details, please telephone 020 8313 4745. 



 
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Friday 16 
November 2012.  
 

5  
  

APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND BEHIND 94-98 AND 126 HIGH STREET, 
BECKENHAM AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN (Pages 11-78) 
 

6  
  

EXTENDING PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR HOMEOWNERS AND 
BUSINESSES: TECHNICAL CONSULTATION. THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO 
THIS NATIONAL CONSULTATION  
(Report to follow) 

  

  



 

25 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 20 September 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)  
 

 

Councillors Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, Eric Bosshard, 
Katy Boughey, Nicky Dykes, Simon Fawthrop, Peter Fookes, 
William Huntington-Thresher, John Ince, Mrs Anne Manning, 
Russell Mellor, Tom Papworth, Richard Scoates and 
Harry Stranger 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Robert Evans, Roxhannah Fawthrop, Peter Fortune 
and Colin Smith 
 

 
17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lydia Buttinger.  An 
apology for absence was also received from Councillor Russell Jackson; 
Councillor William Huntington-Thresher attended as his substitute.   
 
18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
19   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 26 JULY 2012 
 

Item 5.1 - Planning Application by GlaxoSmithKline, page 17 
 
Councillor Mellor requested confirmation that action was progressing with 
regard to his suggestion that the employment contribution paid via a Section 
106 Agreement be ringfenced towards finding future industrial sites elsewhere 
in the Borough.  He was informed that the Section 106 Agreement was 
currently being negotiated and that further updates would be sent when 
available. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 
20   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Development Control Committee 
20 September 2012 
 

26 

 
21 PLANNING REPORTS 

 
Members considered the following planning application report:- 
 

Item No. Ward Description of Application 

5.1 
(page 13) 

Cray 
Valley East 

(12/01388/OUT) - Football stadium (capacity 5,153) 
including club facilities comprising changing rooms, 
offices, club shops, food and bar facilities and 
conference/function rooms; fitness centre including 
20m swimming pool and multi-use arena, créche, 
outdoor all weather full-size football pitch, 115 
bedroom hotel including restaurant, 182 residential 
dwellings, landscaping, widening of Sandy Lane, 
formation of vehicular access including roundabout, 
internal access roads and pedestrian routes at land 
adjacent to 6 Home Farm Cottages, Sandy Lane, 
St Paul’s Cray, Orpington. 

 
Oral representations were received from Mr Gary Hillman, Chairman of Cray 
Wanderers Football Club.  Mr Hillman submitted the following points in 
support of the application:- 
 

• This was a unique site and a unique opportunity for Bromley. 

• There was no possibility of the development encroaching onto Green Belt 
land as the site was landlocked. 

• Public pathways would be improved and new public transport links would 
be introduced to the area. 

• An Environmental Impact Assessment had been completed. 

• Unique very special circumstances existed for developing the land. 

• The Club’s current lease would expire in 2014 at which point an alternative 
site would need to be sought. 

•  St Paul’s Cray needed regenerating and the development would benefit 
the area. 

• 1,100 letters in support of the application had been submitted. 

• Many applications to develop Green Belt land had been approved for 
sporting purposes. 

• The applicatio
[...]
 the development could bring a boost to the local economy, it 
would be minimal and unquantifiable. 

• The proposed housing scheme appears cramped and there would be a 
lack of doctors’ surgeries and education options within the area to support 
new residents. 

• The site was located in a low PTAL area so most journeys would be 
undertaken by car.  The surrounding roads were country lanes and not 
built to carry so much traffic. 

• Brighton and Hove Albion Football Club was developed on protected land 
but was tucked away off the A27.  By comparison, the proposed site for 
Cray Wanderers was located alongside a country lane. 

• Whilst Kent County Cricket Club was permitted to erect 45 houses on 
Metropolitan Open Land, the location itself was an infil site rather than an 
open area. 

 
Councillor Fawthrop was concerned that the proposed floodlighting would 
have an impact on the site of scientific interest.  The land also acted as a 
buffer which, if opened up, could become an area for fly tipping etc. 
 
Councillor Mrs Manning stated that the development would be surrounded by 
Green Belt land and the occupiers of the housing scheme would be terribly 
isolated with no possibility of transport being brought to the site.  The 
development was therefore totally inappropriate and Councillor Mrs Manning 
supported refusal. 
 
Councillor Michael commented that although promoted for sports purposes, in 
reality the application was for a commercial development comprising a 
sporting element.  No very special circumstances had been proven and a 
dangerous precedent would be set if the application was to be granted 
permission. 
 
Councillor Fookes agreed with the recommendation to refuse the application 
but proposed that the Executive assist the Club in finding a suitable 
alternative site. 
 
Following a unanimous vote, Members RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set out in the report of the Chief 
Planner. 

Page 4



Development Con
[...]
Development Control Committee 
20 September 2012 
 

32 

Following a unanimous vote, Members RESOLVED that permission be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the conditions and informatives 
set out in the report of the Chief Planner and subject to the addition and 
deletion of conditions as reported above. 
 
22   PLANNING POLICY CHANGES 

 
In a written statement released on 6 September 2012, the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government announced a number of proposed 
changes to the planning regime covering 10 specific areas.  Members 
considered and commented on the proposed changes paying particular 
attention to the proposal to undertake a consultation on increasing existing 
permitted development for extensions to homes and business premises in 
non-protected areas for a three year period.   
 
The Chairman welcomed the Council’s new Deputy Chief Planner, Jim Kehoe 
to the meeting. 
 
The following comments were submitted by Members:- 
 
Councillor Scoates criticised what he considered to be an outrageous policy 
decision and commented on the lack of localism involved.  With regard to 
point 4, he asked who would be responsible for deciding whether public sector 
land was indeed surplus.  In order to protect the Green Belt, he was adamant 
that under no circumstances should land be sold off even if it had been 
identified as serving no particular purpose. 
 
Points 6 and 7 were referred to as European examples of unnecessary 
bureaucracy and a real cause for concern. 
 
Councillor Scoates sought justification of how extensions up to 8m long could 
be permitted without neighbour consultation.  The current system allowed 
people to approach the Council with their objections and they should continue 
to be able to do so.  By implementing this proposal, social cohesion would be 
ruined resulting in less localism involvement.  It was not acceptable to allow 
the Planning Inspectorate to determine applications or to extend the fast track 
procedure.   
 
Referring to point 9, Councillor Mrs Manning commented that house 
extensions caused the most grief to local residents.  With the additional 
increase of permitted development, single storey extensions built up to the 
boundary would totally destroy the amenities of immediate neighbours and 
would impact on the amount of garden land being built upon.  The statement 
at point 8 had the potential for weakening Green Belt policy and the protection 
of domestic gardens was being set aside.  Whilst she agreed in principle with 
point 6, Councillor Mrs Manning was less keen to extend the fast track appeal 
process and she disagreed entirely with the introduction of permitted 
development rights to enable change of use from commercial to residential 
properties. 
 

Page 8



Development Control Committee 
20 September 2012 

 

33 
 

Councillor Fawthrop was pleased to see Bob Stewart, MP for Beckenham, in 
attendance at the meeting.  Referring to point 9, Councillor Fawthrop 
remarked that areas of special residential character were not protected areas 
and as such, if  the two end houses in a row of three were to build extensions, 
it would result in the centre house being totally 'blocked in'.  By increasing 
permitted development rights, the protection of amenities and garden land 
would be eroded. 
 
Concerning point 6, Councillor Fawthrop stated that all decisions on planning 
applications should be made by local planning authorities without the option to 
appeal to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Councillor Michael commented that the Green Belt was an intrinsic part of the 
Borough’s make-up and if implemented, the proposed changes would weaken 
Green Belt policy.  Also, the proposal to extend development rights restricted 
the Council’s powers to protect garden space.  
 
Councillor Mellor referred to the Authority’s current inability to cope with the 
housing needs in Bromley.  The situation would be exacerbated by the 
proposal to reduce planning.   Councillo
[...]
 number 
of affordable homes. 
 
RESOLVED that the Leader of the Council and the Chairman of the DCC 
send a letter to the Secretary of State (copied to local MPs and the 
Mayor of London), informing him of Members’ reaction to the proposed 
changes.  It was FURTHER RESOLVED that a motion be submitted to 
Council to authorise the Leader and Members of the Executive to take 
further action on this matter.   
 

23  REPORTS TO NOTE  
 

23a  SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS: UPDATE 
 

Members considered an information report setting out the current position with 
regard to Section 106 Agreements.  Each Section 106 Agreement was 
recorded in one of three appendices as follows:- 
 
Appendix 1 - agreements including negative/restrictive obligations; 
 
Appendix 2 - agreements including positive non-financial contributions; and  
 
Appendix 3 - agreements including positive financial contributions. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
Any Other Business 
 
Before bringing the meeting to a formal close, the Chairman reminded 
Members of the planning update evening to be held on 24 September 2012 
which would focus on the Localism Act, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and the latest changes. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.13 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 10



  

1

Report No. 
RES12199 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

Date:  Thursday 22 November 2012 

Decision Type: Non Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key  
 

Title: APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND BEHIND 94-98 AND  
126 HIGH STREET, BECKENHAM AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE 
GREEN 

Contact Officer: Greg Ullman, Team Leader: Planning, Litigation and Licensing 
E-mail:  greg.ullman@bromley.gv.uk telephone: 020 8461 7625 

Chief Officer: Mark Hume – Director of Renewal and Recreation 

Ward: Copers Cope 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 The Council is the Registration Authority for town and village greens within its area.  Section 15 
of the Commons Act 2006 provides that land can become a new green if a significant number of 
the inhabitants of any locality or any neighbourhood within a locality have indulged as of right in 
lawful sports and past-times on the land for a period of at least 20 years. They must continue to 
do so at the time of the application or meet the alternative qualifying period specified in section 
15.   The Council on 3rd November 2011 received an application to register land behind 94-98 
and 126 High Street, Beckenham on the basis that it has become a town green.  After 
completion of the statutory requirements, the Council held a non-statutory Public Inquiry on 24th 
and 25th September 2012 to hear the application and objections to the application.  The Inquiry 
was held by Ms Annabel Graham Paul who is a barrister with expertise in this area.  On 31st 
October 2012, she reported to the Council.  The purpose of the report is to consider the 
application for registration and to decide whether or not to register land as a town green. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1. To accept the report dated 31st October 2012 prepared by Ms Annabel Graham Paul into the 
application to register land behind 94-98 and 126 High Street, Beckenham as a town or village 
green. 

2. To decline to register the land both in whole and in part for the reasons set out in Ms Annabel 
Graham Paul’s report dated 31st October 2012.  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy  
 

2. BBB Priority: Quality Environment and vibrant and thriving town centre  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Not Applicable 
 
4. Total current budget for this head: Not Applicable 
 

5. Source of funding: Not Applicable 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  Not Applicable   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  From existing staff resources   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable.  This report does not involve an Executive decision. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable. 
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors’ comments:  Ward Councillors gave evidence to the hearing 
before Ms Graham Paul. 

 

Page 12



  

3

 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The Council is the Registration Authority for town and village greens within its area.  Section 15 
of the Commons Act 2006 provides that land can become a new green if a significant number of 
the inhabitants of any locality or any neighbourhood within a locality have indulged as of right in 
lawful sports and past-times on the land for a period of at least 20 years. They must continue to 
do so at the time of the application or meet the alternative qualifying period specified in section 
15.   The Council on 3rd November 2011 received an application to register land behind 94-98 
and 126 High Street, Beckenham as a town green.   

3.2  After correspondence from the Council was considered, the Central Beckenham Residents’ 
Association asked that the application be made in the name of the Central Beckenham 
Residents’ Trust. The Council advertised the application in accordance with the statutory 
requirements and as it received objections, gave the applicants the opportunity to comment on 
those objections.  The Council held a non-statutory Public Inquiry on 24th and 25th September 
2012 to hear the application and objections to the application.  The Inquiry was held by Ms 
Annabel Graham Paul who is a barrister with expertise in this area.  On 31st October 2012, she 
reported to the Council.  

3.3 A bundle of documents comprising the evidence presented in support of the application, both 
with the application and that which was subsequently submitted of the hearing on 24th and 25th 
September, has been placed in the members’ room.  The bundle also contains the documents 
submitted in objection to the application.  Ms Annabel Graham Paul’s report also contains a 
summary of part of the evidence given at the Inquiry and in the written documents. 

3.4 Ms Graham Paul’s findings of fact are contained in paragraphs 117 to 148 of her report.  Her 
application of the facts to the law surrounding town greens is contained in paragraphs 149 to 190.   

3.5 Ms Graham Paul’s conclusions (in paragraph 191) are: 

1. That the application should be refused in whole on the basis that the use of the land for 
lawful sports and past-times has not been of such an amount as would reasonably be 
regarded as the assertion of a public right. 

2. That the application should be refused in whole on the basis that there has not been use of 
the land for lawful sports and past-times by a “significant number” of local inhabitants. 

3. Further, in relation to the part of the application land behind the Heras fencing, the applicant 
has failed to prove that the user of the rear of part of the site was “as of right” for the whole 
20 year period on the basis that it was not without force. 

3.6 Ms Graham Paul’s recommendations are contained in the paragraph 192.  She reminded 
members that the decision on the application is for the Council, which must exercise its own 
discretion, save that it must not take into account issues relating to any balance of advantage or 
disadvantage flowing from registration or non-registration of the land as a town or village green.  
In reaching its decision, members can properly have regard to her overall conclusions and 
reasoning as well as any advice from officers.  Subject to that advice and any late 
representations received, the application should be refused in respect of the entire site for the 
reasons set out in her report. 

3.7 The advice from Council Officers is that the application should be refused for the reasons given 
by Ms Graham Paul. 

 

 

Page 13



  

4

 

4. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 If Members accept the report the Council will decline to register the land as a Town Green for 
the reasons given by Ms Graham Paul. If Members do not accept Ms Graham Paul’s report they 
will need to state why and make a decision whether or not to register the land. Members would 
need to be satisfied that their reasons are robust as the owners of the land in that eventuality 
may seek a judicial review of any decision to register the land on the grounds that Ms Graham 
Paul gave through and proper consideration of the application and her findings are correct. 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy, financial and personnel implications. 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact Officer) 

 

 

Page 14



! "!

 

 

 

In the matter of an application to register land behind 94 – 98 and 126 High 

Street, Beckenham as a town or village green 

 

_________________________________________________ 

 

INSPECTOR’S REPORT  

FOR THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 

31 October 2012 

______________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annabel Graham Paul 

Francis Taylor Building 

Inner Temple 

EC4Y 7BY 

 

 

Mr Greg Ullman 

Planning, Litigation and Licensing 

London Borough of Bromley 

Civic Centre 

Stockwell Close 

Bromley 

Kent 

CR1 3UH 

 

Page 15



! #!

INTRODUCTION 
 

1. I have been appointed as an independent Inspector by the registration 

authority, the London Borough of Bromley, and asked to report with 

recommendations in respect of an application to register land behind 94 – 

98 and 126 High Street, Beckenham (known by the applicant as Stables 

Green) as a new town or village green. Strictly were the site to be 

registered it would be a ‘town green’ rather than a ‘village green’ in my 

view, but the requirements for registration and the legal incidents of town 

and village greens are identical, and in this Report I shall simply refer to 

‘town or village green’ or ‘TVG’. 

 

2. I heard evidence and submissions at a Public Inquiry held on 24 and 25 

September 2012 at the Civic Centre, Stockwell Close, Bromley. I am 

grateful to Mr Greg Ullman of the registration authority for his efficient 

assistance with preparation for the inquiry and its smooth running.  

 

3. Parties benefitted from the preparation by the registration authority of a 

joint bundle of inquiry documents. Where page numbers are cited in this 

Report, they refer to that bundle.  

 

4. The application was made by the Central Beckenham Residents Trust and 

the registration authority has satisfied itself that the Trust has sufficient 

capacity to make a valid application (the declaration of trust is on p. 93 of 

the bundle). The application is dated 2 November 2011 and was registered 

by the authority on 3 November 2011. It was accompanied by 10 witness 

statements and one letter from local residents.  

 

5. Nine letters in objection to the application were submitted in February and 

March 2012, principally on behalf or in connection with the owner of the 

site, a company called Reepen & Sons Ltd, who used to trade directly 

from the site until December 2008, and a response was also received from 

the applicant. 

 

Page 16



! $!

6. The registration authority made directions in respect of the inquiry on 30 

August 2012. In accordance with those directions, further evidence was 

submitted by the applicant on 17 September 2012 including 10 witness 

statements and a number of plans and photographs. A witness statement 

in objection to the application was received from Leonard O’Connor 

dated 15 September 2012 and the objector submitted a plan and 

accompanying notes. 

 

7. I was given a witness statement from Dinah Scudder in support of the 

application shortly before the start of the inquiry.  

 

  

Page 17



! %!

PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

 

8. At the outset of the inquiry, Cllr Tickner, on behalf of the Central 

Beckenham Residents Trust, expressed concern that the objector was 

legally represented. I indicated that the registration authority’s directions 

had expressly stated that each party may be legally represented if they 

choose (paragraph 15) and no application had been made by the CBRT to 

vary that direction (in accordance with paragraph 5). I stressed that this 

was a formal inquiry, but that I would take into account the fact that the 

applicant was not legally represented in the conduct of their case. 

 

9. I had indicated to the applicant prior to the inquiry that they had failed to 

identify a valid locality or neighbourhood within a locality for the 

purposes of the test in s. 15 Commons Act 2006 in their application. Cllr 

Ticker confirmed that they proposed to reply on the ecclesiastical parish of 

St George’s Beckenham and two different scale maps of its boundary were 

provided which had been downloaded from the ‘A Church Near You’ 

website. Mr Whale of counsel, on behalf of Reepen & Sons, indicated that 

there would be no prejudice to the objector in me allowing the application 

to be amended to substitute the neighbourhood / locality of the 

ecclesiastical parish of St George’s Beckenham for the description 

originally provided in Section 6 of the application form. Accordingly I 

allowed the application to be so amended. 

 

10. Mr Whale also drew to my attention that the plan that accompanied the 

application was small scale and not entirely clear as 
[...]
ade out. 

 

(2) That the decision on the application is for the registration authority which 

must exercise its own discretion, save that it must not take into account 

issues relating to any balance of advantage or disadvantage flowing from 

registration or non-registration of the land as a TVG. 

 

Page 76



! '$!

(3) That in reaching its decision on the application it can properly have regard 

to my overall conclusions and reasoning, as well as any advice from 

officers. 

 

(4) That subject to that advice and any late representations received, the 

application should be refused in respect of the entire site and for the 

reasons set out in this Report and summarised in my Conclusions above. 

 

(5) This application is governed by the Commons (Registration of Town or 

Village Greens) (Interim Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2007 

(since the registration authority is not one participating in the pilot 

scheme). Under Regulation 9(2), the registration authority is required to 

give written reasons for the rejection of an application. If the registration 

authority accepts my recommendations and reasons, its reasons should be 

stated to be “the reasons set out in the Independent Inspector’s Report of 

31 October 2012”. 

 

 

 

ANNABEL GRAHAM PAUL 

 

Francis Taylor Building 

Inner Temple 

EC4Y 7BY 

 

31 October 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2012
	5 Application to Register Land behind 94-98 and 126 High Street, Beckenham as a Town or Village Green
	Enc. 1 for Application to Register Land behind 94-98 and 126 High Street, Beckenham as a Town or Village Green




Minutes of the meeting


 

35 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.30 pm on 22 November 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)  
 

 

Councillors Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, 
Lydia Buttinger, Simon Fawthrop, Peter Fookes, John Ince, 
Russell Jackson, Charles Joel, Tom Papworth, Sarah Phillips, 
Richard Scoates and Harry Stranger 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Colin Smith, Michael Tickner and Stephen Wells 
 

 
24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Anne Manning and 
Eric Bosshard; Councillors Charles Joel and Sarah Phillips attended as their 
respective substitutes.  Apologies for absence were also received from 
Councillors Nicky Dykes and Russell Mellor. 
 
25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
26   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2012 
be confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 
27   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 
 
28   APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND BEHIND 94-98 AND  

126 HIGH STREET, BECKENHAM AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE 
GREEN 
 

The report outlined Mrs Graham Paul’s recommendations following a non-
statutory Inquiry on 24 and 25 September 2012 in relation to an application to 
register land behind 94-98 and 126 High Street, Beckenham as a town or 
village green. Mrs Graham Paul is a barrister with expertise in the law and 
practice relating to town and village greens and had been appointed by the 



Development Control Committee 
22 November 2012 
 

36 

Council to report whether the application should be accepted or not.  
Following consideration of her report, Members were requested to decide 
whether or not the land should be registered as a town green. 
 
Representations in support of the application were received from visiting 
Member Councillor Michael Tickner who expressed his surprise that a 
member of the Central Beckenham Residents’ Association (CBRA) had not 
been permitted to speak at the meeting.  He pointed out that whilst procedural 
directions were set by the Council, Mrs Graham Paul  had referred to the  
inquiry as a ‘formal’ inquiry.  As such, the objectors had the advantage of legal 
representation from a top legal barrister, something which the CBRA could not 
afford. 
 
The Town Green and Village legislation, approved by Parliament, gave 
residents the opportunity to take action to protect green spaces from 
development.  As Councillor Tickner believed the  report did not take into 
account the utilisation of the land by residents, he urged Members to consider 
the wider issue of the consequences resulting from a refusal to register the 
land which would mean a change of use and the loss of green space. 
 
Councillor Tickner reported that the CBRA had provided evidence that the site 
had been used by many local people for more than 20 years.  If Members 
approved the application, the town green would contribute towards revenue 
generating opportunities by providing a ‘breathing space’ for new businesses 
in the area.  New grants would be available to enable specially designed play 
areas to be provided for local children and parking facilities to aid businesses.  
This would bring further footfall to the area without exacerbating current traffic 
problems.  
 
In conclusion, Councillor Tickner saw this as the Council’s final chance to 
transform Beckenham by providing the area with a new open space and 
therefore a new identity for the future.  If Members refused the application, 
this would lead to the erection of new dwellings which would increase the 
density of the area. 
 
Mr Greg Ullman, Team Leader Planning, Environment and Licensing 
explained that whilst public speaking was only permitted in relation to planning 
applications, representations in objection to and in support of the application 
(including those of the CBRA) had been submitted at the two day  inquiry 
which were subsequently taken into consideration by Mrs Graham Paul. 
 
The Chairman commented that whilst he would like to see the application 
approved, it was unfortunate that the required criteria had not been met.  The 
Council had done everything it could however, Mrs Graham Paul  had 
concluded emphatically that the application should be refused.  With regret, 
the Chairman moved that the Committee decline to register the land. 
 
Councillor Fawthrop opposed the Chairman’s view and moved that the land 
be registered on the basis that Members should not be swayed by the report’s 
conclusions and should vote for what they knew to be right.  He agreed with 



Development Control Committee 
22 November 2012 

 

37 
 

Councillor Tickner’s view that the CBRA had been disadvantaged at the public 
inquiry because it could not afford legal representation. 
 
Agreeing that the required criteria had not been met, Councillor Arthur 
seconded the motion to decline the application. 
 
Following a vote of 10-2, Members RESOLVED that:- 
 
1) the report dated 31 October 2012 prepared by Mrs Annabel Graham 

Paul into the application to register land behind 94-98 and 126 High 
Street, Beckenham as a town or village green be accepted; and 

 
2) registration of the land, both in whole and in part, be DECLINED for 

the reasons set out in Mrs Annabel Graham Paul’s report dated 31 
October 2012. 

 
Councillor Fawthrop’s vote against declining the application was noted. 
 
29   EXTENDING PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR 

HOMEOWNERS AND BUSINESSES: TECHNICAL 
CONSULTATION. THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THIS 
NATIONAL CONSULTATION 
 

In November 2012, a national consultation was published in respect of a set 
of proposals to amend the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 to allow homeowners and businesses to make 
larger extensions to their homes and business premises without requiring a 
planning application and to allow quicker installation of broadband 
infrastructure.  The consultation period would end on 24 December 2012. 
 
Members considered the Council’s response to the proposals as set out in the 
report. 
 
The Chairman reported that the consultation had been considered at previous 
DCC and Council meetings.  Letters had been sent to the Planning Minister 
setting out the Council’s reaction to the proposed changes.  With the Leader 
of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for the Environment, the Chairman had 
also met with the Minister to personally discuss the consultation.  The 
Chairman moved that the Council’s response to the consultation be 
submitted. 
 
Members requested that the following observations be incorporated into the 
response at question 1:- 
 
1) Non-protected areas included Areas of Special Residential Character 

which was how the Bromley Unitary Development Plan protected areas 
which had an attractive and spacious nature.  The spaciousness of such 
areas would be seriously prejudiced by the larger extensions permitted by 
the amendments.   

 



Development Control Committee 
22 November 2012 
 

38 

2) The size of permitted extensions would significantly reduce garden land; 
this was contrary to previous changes introduced in 2010 which addressed 
the problem of ‘garden grabbing’. 

 
RESOLVED that the Council’s views and comments, as set out in the 
report, be submitted as a response to the national consultation with the 
response to question 1 amended to include Member comments as 
above. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


